
Kansas State High School Activities Association

Loss of School Instructional Time  
Survey of Member Schools 

2019-2020 School Year

SUMMARY RESULTS AS OF JULY 2020 ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING NUMBER OF SCHOOLS REPORTING:

Class 6A 36 of 36 schools = 100%

Class 5A 36 of 36 schools = 100%

Class 4A 36 of 36 schools = 100%

Class 3A 64 of 64 schools = 100%

Class 2A 64 of 64 schools = 100%

Class 1A 116 of 118 schools = 98%

Middle/Junior High Schools 384 of 405 = 95%

Total number of schools reporting = 736 of 759 schools = 97% 
(senior and middle/junior high school)

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, 2019-2020 reporting data only goes through March 12, 2020.  All in-person school instruction and all activities were canceled for the 
remainder of the school year in mid-March of 2020.
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Grades 7-12
 STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed
Girls Golf	 129	 1,243	 24.45
Girls Bowling	 86	 979	 17.88
National FFA Organization	 198	 6,499	 17.33
Boys Bowling	 83	 1,090	 17.13
Model United Nations	 12	 126	 13.74
Girls Tennis	 181	 3,590	 11.24
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 25	 1,022	 10.62
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 120	 2,830	 9.45
Boys Swimming	 84	 1,763	 8.93
Yearbook	 134	 1,546	 8.39
Future Business Leaders of America	 82	 2,006	 8.32
Boys Wrestling	 365	 8,198	 8.02
Football 6-Man	 19	 232	 7.40
Girls Wrestling	 207	 1,368	 7.30
Journalism/Publications	 73	 1,537	 6.67
Girls Basketball	 666	 13,902	 6.64
Girls Swimming	 1	 18	 6.50
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 15	 358	 6.24
Cheer	 376	 5,133	 5.89
Boys Basketball	 655	 16,735	 5.81
Band	 314	 17,684	 5.78
Girls Soccer	 2	 19	 5.63
Girls Cross Country	 512	 5,258	 5.51
Debate	 94	 2,962	 5.48
Boys Cross Country	 538	 7,225	 5.47
Dance/Drill Team	 70	 983	 5.27
Boys Soccer	 108	 4,350	 5.05
Student Council	 183	 3,918	 4.76
Vocal Music	 315	 15,873	 4.75
Girls Volleyball	 659	 16,610	 4.34
School Plays/Musicals	 103	 5,738	 4.33
Girls Gymnastics	 9	 77	 3.78
KAY	 98	 3,471	 3.71
Orchestra	 72	 5,236	 3.64
Scholars Bowl	 466	 6,487	 3.62
Football 11-Player	 399	 19,206	 3.26
Football 8-Player	 183	 2,927	 2.91
Speech	 96	 2,032	 2.86
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 29	 5,447	 1.54
Boys Baseball	 1	 27	 1.24
Pep Assemblies	 3	 615	 0.70
Boys Tennis	 3	 69	 0.45
Boys Golf	 2	 20	 0.00
Boys Track & Field	 6	 86	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 6	 100	 0.00

 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed 
National FFA Organization	 198	 6,499	 232	 47.47
Girls Golf	 129	 1,243	 190	 24.41
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 120	 2,830	 131	 19.65
Vocal Music	 315	 15,873	 362	 15.36
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 25	 1,022	 50	 15.09
Girls Tennis	 181	 3,590	 330	 14.43
Journalism/Publications	 73	 1,537	 79	 12.53
Girls Bowling	 86	 979	 142	 12.04
Boys Bowling	 83	 1,090	 151	 11.94
Future Business Leaders of America	 82	 2,006	 105	 9.97
Boys Golf	 2	 20	 2	 9.50
Band	 314	 17,684	 429	 9.20
Model United Nations	 12	 126	 15	 9.13
Debate	 94	 2,962	 182	 9.05
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 15	 358	 17	 8.46
KAY	 98	 3,471	 129	 8.30
Yearbook	 134	 1,546	 146	 7.75
Boys Wrestling	 365	 8,198	 912	 7.49
Boys Swimming	 84	 1,763	 164	 7.18
Boys Tennis	 3	 69	 5	 6.50
Orchestra	 72	 5,236	 89	 6.42
Student Council	 183	 3,918	 239	 5.97
Girls Soccer	 2	 19	 6	 5.19
Scholars Bowl	 466	 6,487	 566	 5.16
Girls Wrestling	 207	 1,368	 431	 5.13
Boys Cross Country	 538	 7,225	 852	 5.07
Girls Basketball	 666	 13,902	 1,628	 4.69
Girls Cross Country	 512	 5,258	 804	 4.60
Cheer	 376	 5,133	 570	 4.49
Boys Basketball	 655	 16,735	 1,780	 4.38
School Plays/Musicals	 103	 5,738	 276	 4.32
Football 6-Man	 19	 232	 39	 4.29
Speech	 96	 2,032	 145	 3.71
Girls Volleyball	 659	 16,610	 1,692	 3.12
Boys Soccer	 108	 4,350	 341	 2.44
Dance/Drill Team	 70	 983	 89	 2.27
Football 11-Player	 399	 19,206	 2,075	 2.16
Football 8-Player	 183	 2,927	 392	 1.75
Girls Gymnastics	 9	 77	 19	 1.64
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 29	 5,447	 200	 1.35
Boys Baseball	 1	 27	 3	 1.25
Pep Assemblies	 3	 615	 20	 0.53
Boys Track & Field	 6	 86	 12	 0.00
Girls Swimming	 1	 18	 2	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 6	 100	 13	 0.00
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Grades 9-12
 STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed 
Girls Golf	 129	 1,243	 24.45
Girls Bowling	 81	 846	 19.61
Boys Bowling	 78	 948	 18.46
National FFA Organization	 174	 6,213	 17.68
Model United Nations	 12	 126	 13.74
Girls Tennis	 145	 3,038	 11.44
Boys Wrestling	 203	 4,827	 10.85
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 25	 1,022	 10.62
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 108	 2,643	 9.76
Girls Wrestling	 131	 871	 9.51
Boys Swimming	 83	 1,727	 9.11
Girls Soccer	 1	 5	 8.80
Yearbook	 115	 1,323	 8.77
Future Business Leaders of America	 82	 2,006	 8.32
Girls Basketball	 332	 6,532	 7.89
Football 6-Man	 12	 158	 7.00
Journalism/Publications	 71	 1,499	 6.78
Boys Basketball	 327	 8,239	 6.54
Band	 209	 12,169	 6.51
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 15	 358	 6.24
Cheer	 241	 3,625	 6.09
Girls Cross Country	 285	 2,729	 5.84
Boys Cross Country	 296	 3,756	 5.68
Dance/Drill Team	 63	 873	 5.57
Debate	 90	 2,877	 5.55
Boys Soccer	 101	 4,170	 5.13
Vocal Music	 205	 10,941	 5.04
Girls Volleyball	 319	 7,884	 4.60
Student Council	 140	 3,328	 4.49
School Plays/Musicals	 82	 4,413	 4.22
Girls Gymnastics	 9	 77	 3.78
Scholars Bowl	 271	 3,631	 3.73
KAY	 78	 2,922	 3.47
Football 11-Player	 205	 11,766	 2.89
Speech	 94	 2,018	 2.86
Orchestra	 39	 3,224	 2.53
Football 8-Player	 87	 1,637	 2.38
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 29	 5,447	 1.54
Boys Tennis	 2	 53	 0.59
Boys Golf	 1	 5	 0.00
Boys Track & Field	 1	 8	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 1	 13	 0.00

 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed 
National FFA Organization	 174	 6,213	 207	 51.56
Girls Golf	 129	 1,243	 190	 24.41
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 108	 2,643	 119	 20.98
Vocal Music	 205	 10,941	 240	 17.53
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 25	 1,022	 50	 15.09
Girls Tennis	 145	 3,038	 270	 14.74
Journalism/Publications	 71	 1,499	 77	 12.80
Girls Bowling	 81	 846	 134	 11.81
Boys Bowling	 78	 948	 143	 11.73
Boys Wrestling	 203	 4,827	 593	 10.14
Band	 209	 12,169	 308	 10.09
Future Business Leaders of America	 82	 2,006	 105	 9.97
Debate	 90	 2,877	 178	 9.18
Model United Nations	 12	 126	 15	 9.13
Girls Soccer	 1	 5	 2	 8.83
KAY	 78	 2,922	 101	 8.61
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 15	 358	 17	 8.46
Yearbook	 115	 1,323	 126	 8.06
Boys Swimming	 83	 1,727	 160	 7.36
Girls Wrestling	 131	 871	 289	 6.57
Orchestra	 39	 3,224	 51	 6.17
Scholars Bowl	 271	 3,631	 335	 5.89
Student Council	 140	 3,328	 182	 5.85
Girls Basketball	 332	 6,532	 863	 5.28
Boys Basketball	 327	 8,239	 934	 5.11
Boys Cross Country	 296	 3,756	 482	 5.03
Football 6-Man	 12	 158	 25	 4.57
Cheer	 241	 3,625	 396	 4.45
Girls Cross Country	 285	 2,729	 458	 4.42
School Plays/Musicals	 82	 4,413	 227	 3.84
Speech	 94	 2,018	 143	 3.72
Girls Volleyball	 319	 7,884	 860	 3.03
Boys Soccer	 101	 4,170	 327	 2.51
Dance/Drill Team	 63	 873	 79	 2.22
Football 11-Player	 205	 11,766	 1,359	 2.14
Girls Gymnastics	 9	 77	 19	 1.64
Football 8-Player	 87	 1,637	 222	 1.46
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 29	 5,447	 200	 1.35
Boys Tennis	 2	 53	 3	 0.17
Boys Golf	 1	 5	 1	 0.00
Boys Track & Field	 1	 8	 2	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 1	 13	 2	 0.00
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Grades 7-8
STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed
Girls Tennis	 36	 552	 10.18
National FFA Organization	 24	 286	 9.79
Football 6-Man	 7	 74	 8.25
Boys Bowling	 5	 142	 8.23
Girls Bowling	 5	 133	 6.91
Girls Swimming	 1	 18	 6.50
Student Council	 43	 590	 6.29
Yearbook	 19	 223	 6.13
Girls Basketball	 334	 7,370	 5.54
Orchestra	 33	 2,012	 5.43
Cheer	 135	 1,508	 5.40
Boys Cross Country	 242	 3,469	 5.25
Girls Cross Country	 227	 2,529	 5.16
Boys Basketball	 328	 8,496	 5.10
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 12	 187	 4.98
KAY	 20	 549	 4.98
School Plays/Musicals	 21	 1,325	 4.69
Girls Soccer	 1	 14	 4.50
Band	 105	 5,515	 4.16
Girls Volleyball	 340	 8,726	 4.11
Vocal Music	 110	 4,932	 4.11
Boys Wrestling	 162	 3,371	 3.96
Football 11-Player	 194	 7,440	 3.86
Football 8-Player	 96	 1,290	 3.59
Scholars Bowl	 195	 2,856	 3.49
Girls Wrestling	 76	 497	 3.43
Speech	 2	 14	 3.23
Debate	 4	 85	 3.16
Boys Soccer	 7	 180	 3.13
Dance/Drill Team	 7	 110	 2.84
Journalism/Publications	 2	 38	 2.25
Boys Baseball	 1	 27	 1.24
Pep Assemblies	 3	 615	 0.70
Boys Swimming	 1	 36	 0.25
Boys Golf	 1	 15	 0.00
Boys Tennis	 1	 16	 0.00
Boys Track & Field	 5	 78	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 5	 87	 0.00

 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed 
Boys Golf	 1	 15	 1	 19.00
Boys Tennis	 1	 16	 2	 16.00
Girls Bowling	 5	 133	 8	 15.78
Boys Bowling	 5	 142	 8	 15.72
National FFA Organization	 24	 286	 25	 13.71
Girls Tennis	 36	 552	 60	 13.07
Vocal Music	 110	 4,932	 122	 11.08
KAY	 20	 549	 28	 7.20
Band	 105	 5,515	 121	 6.96
Orchestra	 33	 2,012	 38	 6.76
School Plays/Musicals	 21	 1,325	 49	 6.56
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 12	 187	 12	 6.47
Student Council	 43	 590	 57	 6.37
Yearbook	 19	 223	 20	 5.82
Boys Cross Country	 242	 3,469	 370	 5.13
Girls Cross Country	 227	 2,529	 346	 4.84
Cheer	 135	 1,508	 174	 4.57
Scholars Bowl	 195	 2,856	 231	 4.10
Girls Basketball	 334	 7,370	 765	 4.02
Football 6-Man	 7	 74	 14	 3.77
Boys Basketball	 328	 8,496	 846	 3.58
Debate	 4	 85	 4	 3.38
Girls Soccer	 1	 14	 4	 3.38
Girls Volleyball	 340	 8,726	 832	 3.20
Dance/Drill Team	 7	 110	 10	 2.68
Boys Wrestling	 162	 3,371	 319	 2.57
Speech	 2	 14	 2	 2.50
Girls Wrestling	 76	 497	 142	 2.20
Football 11-Player	 194	 7,440	 716	 2.19
Journalism/Publications	 2	 38	 2	 2.17
Football 8-Player	 96	 1,290	 170	 2.14
Boys Baseball	 1	 27	 3	 1.25
Boys Soccer	 7	 180	 14	 0.78
Pep Assemblies	 3	 615	 20	 0.53
Boys Swimming	 1	 36	 4	 0.19
Boys Track & Field	 5	 78	 10	 0.00
Girls Swimming	 1	 18	 2	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 5	 87	 11	 0.00
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Class 6A
STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed 
Girls Golf	 33	 392	 24.27
Boys Bowling	 28	 367	 21.00
Girls Bowling	 32	 359	 20.96
National FFA Organization	 3	 67	 20.65
Model United Nations	 4	 69	 14.82
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 2	 33	 13.85
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 14	 619	 11.62
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 10	 183	 10.61
Girls Tennis	 34	 1,113	 9.94
Boys Swimming	 32	 936	 8.56
Boys Wrestling	 35	 1,409	 7.97
Girls Basketball	 34	 1,039	 7.96
Dance/Drill Team	 16	 369	 7.48
Journalism/Publications	 14	 431	 7.10
School Plays/Musicals	 13	 761	 6.73
Girls Wrestling	 30	 341	 6.63
Debate	 24	 1,369	 5.92
Yearbook	 13	 311	 5.69
Cheer	 27	 868	 5.42
Boys Basketball	 34	 1,438	 5.39
Boys Soccer	 32	 1,767	 5.12
Girls Cross Country	 30	 763	 4.64
Band	 27	 4,204	 4.60
Future Business Leaders of America	 7	 191	 4.55
Boys Cross Country	 31	 1,077	 4.34
Girls Gymnastics	 7	 60	 3.63
Girls Volleyball	 24	 1,010	 3.55
Football 11-Player	 35	 3,434	 3.50
Student Council	 20	 771	 3.40
Vocal Music	 28	 3,893	 3.30
Scholars Bowl	 17	 336	 3.01
KAY	 5	 194	 2.49
Speech	 11	 434	 2.14
Orchestra	 23	 2,499	 2.01
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 4	 1,726	 0.49

 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed 
National FFA Organization	 3	 67	 4	 31.58
Girls Golf	 33	 392	 59	 26.06
Girls Tennis	 34	 1,113	 67	 18.02
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 14	 619	 23	 17.73
Journalism/Publications	 14	 431	 18	 16.27
Boys Bowling	 28	 367	 49	 16.04
Girls Bowling	 32	 359	 53	 13.88
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 10	 183	 14	 13.11
Vocal Music	 28	 3,893	 38	 11.77
Debate	 24	 1,369	 71	 11.06
Boys Wrestling	 35	 1,409	 149	 10.23
Model United Nations	 4	 69	 5	 9.75
Boys Swimming	 32	 936	 76	 8.53
Yearbook	 13	 311	 16	 8.50
Band	 27	 4,204	 60	 8.45
School Plays/Musicals	 13	 761	 26	 7.54
Student Council	 20	 771	 33	 7.15
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 2	 33	 3	 6.57
Girls Basketball	 34	 1,039	 145	 6.52
Girls Wrestling	 30	 341	 70	 6.35
Boys Basketball	 34	 1,438	 166	 6.01
KAY	 5	 194	 7	 5.81
Orchestra	 23	 2,499	 28	 5.65
Future Business Leaders of America	 7	 191	 10	 5.23
Boys Cross Country	 31	 1,077	 82	 4.95
Cheer	 27	 868	 66	 4.74
Girls Cross Country	 30	 763	 80	 4.57
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 4	 1,726	 10	 4.52
Scholars Bowl	 17	 336	 29	 4.33
Boys Soccer	 32	 1,767	 116	 3.75
Girls Volleyball	 24	 1,010	 114	 3.69
Football 11-Player	 35	 3,434	 370	 2.80
Dance/Drill Team	 16	 369	 27	 2.66
Speech	 11	 434	 31	 2.00
Girls Gymnastics	 7	 60	 16	 1.88
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Class 5A
 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  

(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed 
National FFA Organization	 9	 401	 11	 51.66
Girls Golf	 28	 311	 48	 20.21
Journalism/Publications	 13	 362	 13	 19.44
Model United Nations	 2	 20	 2	 12.90
Vocal Music	 26	 2,061	 34	 12.77
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 7	 188	 10	 11.66
Girls Tennis	 32	 848	 69	 11.57
Girls Bowling	 30	 325	 55	 11.53
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 6	 87	 9	 10.32
Boys Wrestling	 36	 1,236	 133	 10.12
Boys Bowling	 29	 370	 66	 9.98
Yearbook	 8	 145	 8	 8.83
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 3	 69	 3	 8.46
Future Business Leaders of America	 8	 120	 10	 8.31
Debate	 29	 838	 52	 8.14
Band	 25	 2,459	 57	 7.38
Girls Wrestling	 23	 184	 61	 7.37
Boys Swimming	 27	 540	 55	 6.70
KAY	 11	 613	 17	 6.22
Student Council	 20	 643	 29	 4.89
Orchestra	 12	 595	 18	 4.77
Boys Basketball	 35	 1,204	 145	 4.22
School Plays/Musicals	 13	 1,495	 89	 3.85
Scholars Bowl	 23	 410	 38	 3.78
Girls Basketball	 35	 872	 132	 3.53
Boys Cross Country	 32	 698	 70	 2.51
Girls Cross Country	 32	 527	 67	 2.28
Boys Soccer	 32	 1,355	 95	 2.23
Football 11-Player	 32	 2,604	 306	 1.91
Speech	 8	 192	 14	 1.85
Girls Volleyball	 29	 962	 108	 1.75
Dance/Drill Team	 15	 188	 18	 1.35
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 4	 958	 59	 1.30
Cheer	 28	 787	 86	 1.18
Girls Gymnastics	 2	 17	 3	 0.42
Boys Tennis	 1	 23	 1	 0.00

STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed 
Girls Golf	 28	 311	 22.20
Girls Bowling	 30	 325	 20.01
Boys Bowling	 29	 370	 18.90
Model United Nations	 2	 20	 18.29
National FFA Organization	 9	 401	 13.22
Girls Wrestling	 23	 184	 10.13
Boys Wrestling	 36	 1,236	 9.94
Boys Swimming	 27	 540	 9.28
Girls Tennis	 32	 848	 8.87
Future Business Leaders of America	 8	 120	 8.49
Journalism/Publications	 13	 362	 8.21
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 7	 188	 7.77
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 6	 87	 6.55
Band	 25	 2,459	 6.47
Yearbook	 8	 145	 5.97
Debate	 29	 838	 5.59
Girls Basketball	 35	 872	 5.49
Boys Basketball	 35	 1,204	 4.84
Vocal Music	 26	 2,061	 4.61
Girls Gymnastics	 2	 17	 4.30
Boys Soccer	 32	 1,355	 4.25
Orchestra	 12	 595	 3.96
School Plays/Musicals	 13	 1,495	 3.95
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 3	 69	 3.78
Girls Cross Country	 32	 527	 3.49
Boys Cross Country	 32	 698	 3.44
Student Council	 20	 643	 3.12
Girls Volleyball	 29	 962	 3.02
Dance/Drill Team	 15	 188	 2.81
Cheer	 28	 787	 2.67
Football 11-Player	 32	 2,604	 2.61
Scholars Bowl	 23	 410	 2.28
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 4	 958	 1.53
KAY	 11	 613	 1.33
Speech	 8	 192	 1.20
Boys Tennis	 1	 23	 1.01



KSHSAA LOSS OF SCHOOL INSTRUCTIONAL TIME SURVEY SUMMARY  
2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR

2019-2020 Loss of School Time Survey	 7

# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Class 4A
 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  

(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed 
National FFA Organization	 20	 1,332	 34	 58.42
Girls Golf	 24	 225	 33	 27.46
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 12	 386	 16	 17.82
Vocal Music	 22	 1,449	 27	 15.98
Orchestra	 4	 130	 5	 14.09
Girls Tennis	 26	 459	 47	 14.07
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 3	 207	 15	 13.83
KAY	 9	 248	 13	 12.26
Band	 24	 1,728	 43	 11.62
Boys Wrestling	 36	 944	 109	 10.38
Journalism/Publications	 8	 268	 8	 9.80
Boys Bowling	 10	 141	 15	 9.43
Girls Bowling	 10	 115	 14	 9.09
Girls Wrestling	 28	 180	 62	 7.78
Boys Swimming	 16	 218	 22	 7.27
Yearbook	 8	 115	 8	 6.53
Debate	 17	 438	 25	 6.37
Girls Basketball	 36	 903	 109	 5.80
Future Business Leaders of America	 15	 350	 25	 5.80
Student Council	 19	 589	 24	 5.57
Speech	 11	 416	 17	 5.14
Boys Basketball	 34	 1,042	 112	 5.10
Cheer	 26	 425	 45	 4.98
Scholars Bowl	 27	 493	 37	 4.50
Boys Cross Country	 36	 497	 63	 3.79
School Plays/Musicals	 14	 636	 24	 3.20
Girls Cross Country	 36	 393	 63	 2.81
Dance/Drill Team	 14	 149	 16	 2.75
Boys Soccer	 21	 750	 45	 2.35
Girls Volleyball	 35	 1,098	 108	 2.17
Football 11-Player	 33	 1,956	 220	 2.05
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 5	 1,203	 60	 0.39
Boys Tennis	 1	 30	 2	 0.25
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 1	 16	 1	 0.00

STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed
Girls Golf	 24	 225	 25.57
National FFA Organization	 20	 1,332	 18.28
Girls Bowling	 10	 115	 14.75
Boys Bowling	 10	 141	 13.06
Girls Tennis	 26	 459	 11.86
Boys Wrestling	 36	 944	 11.29
Girls Wrestling	 28	 180	 10.94
Boys Swimming	 16	 218	 10.43
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 3	 207	 10.13
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 12	 386	 8.53
Girls Basketball	 36	 903	 8.17
Band	 24	 1,728	 7.79
Girls Cross Country	 36	 393	 6.63
Boys Cross Country	 36	 497	 6.59
Cheer	 26	 425	 6.56
Yearbook	 8	 115	 6.15
Boys Basketball	 34	 1,042	 5.93
Boys Soccer	 21	 750	 5.87
Orchestra	 4	 130	 5.80
KAY	 9	 248	 5.58
Vocal Music	 22	 1,449	 5.13
Journalism/Publications	 8	 268	 4.76
Future Business Leaders of America	 15	 350	 4.64
Student Council	 19	 589	 4.24
Dance/Drill Team	 14	 149	 3.96
School Plays/Musicals	 14	 636	 3.94
Debate	 17	 438	 3.13
Girls Volleyball	 35	 1,098	 2.99
Football 11-Player	 33	 1,956	 2.84
Scholars Bowl	 27	 493	 2.34
Speech	 11	 416	 2.27
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 5	 1,203	 1.59
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 1	 16	 0.46
Boys Tennis	 1	 30	 0.27
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Class 3A
 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  

(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed
National FFA Organization	 41	 1,600	 48	 59.79
Girls Golf	 30	 224	 34	 27.78
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 29	 681	 29	 22.81
Girls Tennis	 25	 374	 49	 17.38
Future Business Leaders of America	 19	 646	 23	 14.41
Journalism/Publications	 11	 203	 11	 13.54
Vocal Music	 39	 1,649	 45	 13.28
Debate	 13	 159	 17	 12.63
Band	 47	 1,926	 56	 12.18
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 1	 8	 2	 11.33
Boys Wrestling	 52	 830	 127	 11.21
KAY	 14	 610	 16	 9.88
Girls Soccer	 1	 5	 2	 8.83
Girls Bowling	 4	 32	 6	 7.99
Yearbook	 23	 251	 24	 7.05
Boys Bowling	 5	 37	 6	 6.74
Boys Cross Country	 62	 730	 104	 6.52
Girls Wrestling	 33	 122	 68	 6.29
Speech	 19	 409	 29	 6.28
Scholars Bowl	 56	 754	 69	 5.89
Student Council	 29	 587	 35	 5.71
Cheer	 44	 577	 59	 5.66
Girls Basketball	 59	 1,225	 157	 5.64
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 4	 132	 4	 5.30
Girls Cross Country	 60	 483	 97	 5.24
Boys Basketball	 58	 1,578	 167	 5.07
Model United Nations	 1	 14	 2	 4.32
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 6	 711	 8	 3.88
School Plays/Musicals	 18	 855	 34	 3.84
Girls Volleyball	 60	 1,714	 177	 2.50
Football 11-Player	 55	 2,359	 274	 1.93
Dance/Drill Team	 6	 68	 6	 1.31
Boys Soccer	 6	 136	 53	 0.92
Boys Swimming	 4	 14	 4	 0.00

STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed
Girls Golf	 30	 224	 27.39
Girls Bowling	 4	 32	 21.45
National FFA Organization	 41	 1,600	 19.30
Girls Tennis	 25	 374	 16.87
Boys Bowling	 5	 37	 16.70
Boys Wrestling	 52	 830	 14.26
Girls Wrestling	 33	 122	 13.51
Distributive Education Clubs of America	 1	 8	 13.00
Boys Swimming	 4	 14	 11.90
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 29	 681	 9.91
Debate	 13	 159	 9.28
Girls Soccer	 1	 5	 8.80
Boys Soccer	 6	 136	 8.65
Cheer	 44	 577	 8.00
Band	 47	 1,926	 7.92
Future Business Leaders of America	 19	 646	 7.74
Girls Basketball	 59	 1,225	 7.72
Girls Cross Country	 60	 483	 7.31
Boys Cross Country	 62	 730	 7.30
Model United Nations	 1	 14	 6.85
Boys Basketball	 58	 1,578	 6.46
Yearbook	 23	 251	 6.42
Vocal Music	 39	 1,649	 6.34
Student Council	 29	 587	 6.17
Journalism/Publications	 11	 203	 5.75
Dance/Drill Team	 6	 68	 5.50
Speech	 19	 409	 5.30
School Plays/Musicals	 18	 855	 3.91
KAY	 14	 610	 3.90
Girls Volleyball	 60	 1,714	 3.68
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 4	 132	 3.60
Scholars Bowl	 56	 754	 3.49
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 6	 711	 2.89
Football 11-Player	 55	 2,359	 2.70
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Class 2A
 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  

(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed
National FFA Organization	 41	 1,407	 47	 49.94
Vocal Music	 34	 819	 35	 45.91
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 25	 443	 25	 27.27
Girls Golf	 12	 85	 14	 18.77
Band	 32	 801	 33	 13.97
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 3	 79	 4	 13.71
Girls Tennis	 15	 155	 21	 10.08
KAY	 13	 498	 15	 9.61
Yearbook	 26	 246	 28	 8.86
Future Business Leaders of America	 16	 336	 18	 8.29
Boys Wrestling	 28	 322	 51	 7.91
Journalism/Publications	 12	 116	 14	 7.69
Scholars Bowl	 52	 644	 62	 6.09
Model United Nations	 3	 15	 4	 6.06
Girls Bowling	 3	 8	 4	 5.97
Boys Bowling	 3	 12	 4	 5.67
Girls Cross Country	 56	 322	 80	 5.52
Boys Cross Country	 59	 427	 84	 5.46
Student Council	 23	 352	 27	 5.29
Boys Basketball	 61	 1,313	 142	 4.92
Girls Basketball	 63	 1,082	 131	 4.85
Speech	 16	 254	 23	 4.73
Cheer	 40	 421	 55	 4.18
Debate	 6	 69	 12	 3.78
School Plays/Musicals	 9	 277	 13	 3.48
Girls Volleyball	 61	 1,366	 146	 3.40
Girls Wrestling	 13	 37	 23	 2.88
Dance/Drill Team	 6	 54	 6	 2.25
Football 11-Player	 43	 1,228	 166	 1.58
Football 8-Player	 14	 347	 41	 0.79
Boys Soccer	 6	 89	 10	 0.77
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 5	 575	 35	 0.76
Boys Swimming	 2	 12	 2	 0.00

 STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed
Girls Golf	 12	 85	 23.15
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 25	 443	 20.49
Yearbook	 26	 246	 18.47
Boys Wrestling	 28	 322	 16.10
Girls Tennis	 15	 155	 15.53
National FFA Organization	 41	 1,407	 15.43
Boys Swimming	 2	 12	 14.70
Girls Wrestling	 13	 37	 11.71
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 3	 79	 10.54
Boys Bowling	 3	 12	 10.15
Girls Bowling	 3	 8	 9.36
Model United Nations	 3	 15	 8.72
Journalism/Publications	 12	 116	 8.14
Boys Soccer	 6	 89	 8.08
Girls Cross Country	 56	 322	 7.49
Boys Cross Country	 59	 427	 7.38
Band	 32	 801	 7.36
Future Business Leaders of America	 16	 336	 7.32
Girls Basketball	 63	 1,082	 7.05
Cheer	 40	 421	 6.90
Dance/Drill Team	 6	 54	 6.71
Boys Basketball	 61	 1,313	 6.68
Vocal Music	 34	 819	 6.43
Student Council	 23	 352	 5.52
Girls Volleyball	 61	 1,366	 5.02
Debate	 6	 69	 4.75
Scholars Bowl	 52	 644	 4.02
KAY	 13	 498	 3.61
Speech	 16	 254	 3.59
School Plays/Musicals	 9	 277	 2.90
Football 11-Player	 43	 1,228	 2.25
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 5	 575	 2.12
Football 8-Player	 14	 347	 1.90
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Class 1A
 COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTOR TIME LOST  

(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 ## No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Co/Dir/Ins	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Involved	 Missed
National FFA Organization	 60	 1,406	 63	 44.03
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 26	 863	 26	 22.77
Future Business Leaders of America	 17	 363	 19	 15.08
Model United Nations	 2	 8	 2	 14.75
Girls Tennis	 13	 89	 17	 14.60
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 2	 29	 2	 11.38
Vocal Music	 56	 1,070	 61	 11.31
Boys Bowling	 3	 21	 3	 9.36
Band	 54	 1,051	 59	 9.09
Girls Golf	 2	 6	 2	 9.00
Journalism/Publications	 13	 119	 13	 8.09
Yearbook	 37	 255	 42	 8.07
KAY	 26	 759	 33	 7.93
Boys Wrestling	 16	 86	 24	 7.80
Scholars Bowl	 96	 994	 100	 7.54
Girls Bowling	 2	 7	 2	 7.04
Cheer	 76	 547	 85	 6.59
Student Council	 29	 386	 34	 6.18
Boys Cross Country	 76	 327	 79	 5.89
Girls Wrestling	 4	 7	 5	 5.40
Girls Cross Country	 71	 241	 71	 5.33
Girls Basketball	 105	 1,411	 189	 5.27
Boys Basketball	 105	 1,664	 202	 5.20
Debate	 1	 4	 1	 5.00
Football 6-Player	 12	 158	 25	 4.57
Girls Volleyball	 110	 1,734	 207	 3.99
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 5	 274	 28	 2.40
Speech	 29	 313	 29	 2.29
Dance/Drill Team	 6	 45	 6	 2.29
School Plays/Musicals	 15	 389	 41	 1.98
Football 11-Player	 7	 185	 23	 1.87
Football 8-Player	 73	 1,290	 181	 1.61
Boys Soccer	 4	 73	 8	 1.50
Boys Golf	 1	 5	 1	 0.00
Boys Swimming	 2	 7	 1	 0.00
Boys Track & Field	 1	 8	 2	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 1	 13	 2	 0.00

STUDENT TIME LOST  
(Descending Order)

	 No. Of	 No. Of	 # Avg.
	 Schools	 Students	 Hours
Activity	 Reporting	 In Activity	 Missed
Girls Tennis	 13	 89	 22.40
Girls Golf	 2	 6	 20.23
National FFA Organization	 60	 1,406	 18.64
Future Business Leaders of America	 17	 363	 15.76
Girls Wrestling	 4	 7	 15.07
Girls Bowling	 2	 7	 14.66
Model United Nations	 2	 8	 14.56
Boys Wrestling	 16	 86	 13.82
Boys Swimming	 2	 7	 12.46
Boys Bowling	 3	 21	 10.47
Girls Basketball	 105	 1,411	 9.95
Cheer	 76	 547	 9.10
Boys Basketball	 105	 1,664	 9.10
Vocal Music	 56	 1,070	 8.98
Band	 54	 1,051	 8.94
Girls Cross Country	 71	 241	 8.36
Yearbook	 37	 255	 8.28
Girls Volleyball	 110	 1,734	 7.69
Boys Cross Country	 76	 327	 7.61
Football 6-Player	 12	 158	 7.00
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 2	 29	 6.97
Journalism/Publications	 13	 119	 6.25
Student Council	 29	 386	 5.79
Dance/Drill Team	 6	 45	 5.58
Scholars Bowl	 96	 994	 5.24
Family Career and Community Leaders of America	 26	 863	 4.83
KAY	 26	 759	 4.31
Boys Soccer	 4	 73	 4.13
Student Body Attendance at State Tournaments	 5	 274	 3.23
Football 11-Player	 7	 185	 2.57
Football 8-Player	 73	 1,290	 2.51
School Plays/Musicals	 15	 389	 2.48
Debate	 1	 4	 2.00
Speech	 29	 313	 1.85
Boys Golf	 1	 5	 0.00
Boys Track & Field	 1	 8	 0.00
Girls Track & Field	 1	 13	 0.00
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# Average number of student hours missed from the classroom while participating in the activity. ## Number of coaches/directors/instructors involved in the activity.
# Average number of classroom hours missed by coach/director/instructor.

Comparison 7-12
COMPARISON OF STUDENT TIME LOST 

ACTIVITY	 AVERAGE INSTR. TIME (HR) MISSED PER STUDENT
	 99-00	 03-04	 07-08	 11-12	 15-16	 19-20

COMPARISON OF COACH/DIRECTOR/INSTRUCTIONAL 
 TIME LOST

ACTIVITY	
		  99-00	 03-04	 07-08	 11-12	 15-16	 19-20

Band	 —	 —	 — 	 —	 8.83	 5.78
Baseball (Boys)	 6.19	 6.97	 5.15	 6.73	 9.57	 1.24
Basketball (Boys)	 3.49	 3.91	 4.10	 3.40	 6.07	 5.81
Basketball (Girls)	 3.56	 4.76	 4.61	 3.63	 6.72	 6.64
Bowling (Boys)	 —	 —	 7.81	 8.97	 13.67	 17.13
Bowling (Girls)	 —	 —	 9.03	 8.71	 13.96	 17.88
Cheerleading	 4.11	 4.48	 2.37	 3.77	 6.01	 5.89
Cross Country (Boys)	 4.18	 4.04	 3.65	 3.23	 5.52	 5.47
Cross Country (Girls)	 4.07	 3.86	 3.76	 3.24	 5.52	 5.51
Dance/Drill Team	 2.47	 2.02	 2.30	 2.45	 4.91	 5.27
Debate	 5.04	 4.90	 4.35	 4.44	 5.29	 5.48
DECA (Distributive Educational Clubs of America)	 13.33	 19.95	 8.89	 9.31	 14.54	 10.62
FBLA (Future Business Leaders of America)	 10.39	 7.04	 8.24	 9.72	 11.53	 8.32
FCCLA (Family Career and Community Leaders of America)	 11.21	 9.89	 6.80	 11.75	 11.57	 9.45
National FFA Organization	 22.31	 22.35	 11.54	 17.80	 22.95	 17.33
Football	 1.43	 1.79	 2.01	 1.64	 —	 —
Football 11-Player	 —	 —	 —		  2.81	 3.26
Football 8-Player	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2.99	 2.91
Football 6-Player	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 7.40
Golf-All (Boys)	 13.07	 16.03	 10.31	 15.27	 —	 —
Golf (Boys)	 —	 —	 — 	 —	 19.62	 0.00
Golf-Sand (Boys)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 22.02	 0.00
Golf (Girls)	 15.25	 17.66	 11.30	 14.78	 21.75	 24.45
Gymnastics (Girls)	 3.53	 1.90	 3.23	 3.11	 3.10	 3.78
Homecoming	 1.16	 1.37	 1.27	 1.13	 1.54	 —
Instrumental Music	 6.13	 6.87	 6.13	 5.66	 —	 —
Journalism/Publications	 6.56	 5.32	 5.73	 4.65	 8.32	 6.67
KAY (Kansas Association for Youth)	 2.47	 3.18	 2.49	 2.86	 3.88	 3.71
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 2.59	 5.05	 2.88	 2.49	 4.02	 6.24
Model United Nations	 5.38	 6.39	 7.13	 8.43	 10.32	 13.74
Orchestra	 —	 —	 —	 —	 5.94	 3.64
Pep Assemblies	 1.35	 1.61	 1.37	 1.36	 2.14	 0.70
Scholars’ Bowl	 4.31	 3.97	 3.33	 2.79	 4.34	 3.62
School Plays/Musicals	 2.14	 2.31	 2.83	 4.94	 3.25	 4.33
Soccer (Boys)	 3.25	 4.16	 3.41	 3.62	 5.29	 5.05
Soccer (Girls)	 3.13	 3.82	 3.55	 3.41	 4.72	 5.63
Softball (Girls)	 5.22	 6.25	 5.09 	 6.94	 9.22	 —
Speech	 5.29	 5.81	 4.34	 4.88	 5.50	 2.86
Student Body Attendance At State Tournaments	 3.46	 2.60	 1.96	 2.27	 1.67	 1.54
Student Council	 4.21	 3.76	 3.69	 3.50	 5.33	 4.76
Swimming & Diving (Boys)	 6.23	 6.01	 5.25	 5.68	 7.73	 8.93
Swimming & Diving (Girls)	 6.29	 6.82	 4.44	 7.05	 8.09	 6.50
Tennis (Boys)	 9.54	 11.05	 7.17	 9.78	 10.93	 0.45
Tennis (Girls)	 7.34	 9.85	 6.75	 8.11	 11.14	 11.24
Track & Field (Boys)	 10.14	 10.34	 6.78	 8.30	 12.53	 0.00
Track & Field (Girls)	 10.41	 10.01	 7.86	 8.67	 13.39	 0.00
Vocal Music	 5.29	 5.52	 5.16	 3.96	 6.29	 4.75
Volleyball (Girls)	 2.43	 2.93	 3.18	 2.09	 4.14	 4.34
Wrestling (Boys)	 4.05	 5.08	 4.68	 4.52	 6.29	 8.02
Wrestling (Girls)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 7.30
Yearbook	 5.43	 5.19	 3.65	 4.04	 7.49	 8.39

Band	 —	 —	 — 	 —	 12.95	 9.20
Baseball (Boys)	 7.31	 6.96	 7.64	 7.17	 8.29	 1.25
Basketball (Boys)	 4.02	 3.83	 4.78	 4.08	 4.52	 4.38
Basketball (Girls)	 2.32	 4.53	 5.22	 4.07	 4.69	 4.69
Bowling (Boys)	 —	 —	 5.64	 9.49	 11.98	 11.94
Bowling (Girls)	 —	 —	 6.10	 8.72	 10.35	 12.04
Cheerleading	 4.19	 3.76	 4.78	 4.15	 3.72	 4.49
Cross Country (Boys)	 4.23	 4.04	 4.52 	 3.80	 4.80	 5.07
Cross Country (Girls)	 4.08	 4.10	 5.06	 4.04	 4.23	 4.60
Dance/Drill Team	 2.29	 1.60	 2.25	 2.45	 2.63	 2.27
Debate	 11.31	 9.39	 9.97	 12.65	 11.03	 9.05
DECA (Distributive Educational Clubs of America)	 25.36 	 25.73	 18.83	 23.00	 25.62	 15.09
FBLA (Future Business Leaders of America)	 14.23	 11.86	 14.05	 11.72	 18.15	 9.97
FCCLA (Family Career and Community Leaders of America)	 19.30	 22.90	 23.35	 15.30	 24.38	 19.65
National FFA Organization	 20.37 	 47.58	 77.29	 57.74	 62.93	 47.47
Football	 1.40 	 1.72	 1.94	 1.72	 —	 —
Football 11-Player	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1.89	 2.16
Football 8-Player	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1.97	 1.75
Football 6-Player	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 4.29
Golf-All (Boys)	 24.05	 24.21	 23.78	 24.09	 —	 —
Golf (Boys)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 20.08	 9.50
Golf-Sand (Boys)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 19.67	 —
Golf (Girls)	 19.41 	 21.34	 21.07	 21.24	 20.03	 24.41
Gymnastics (Girls)	 2.22	 2.11	 1.23	 2.10	 0.69	 1.64
Homecoming	 1.41	 1.39	 4.04	 1.31	 1.75	 —
Instrumental Music	 9.10	 9.90	 7.64	 7.09	 —	 —
Journalism/Publications	 10.08	 8.02	 8.11 	 13.12	 11.69	 12.53
KAY (Kansas Association for Youth)	 7.16	 7.06	 7.24	 7.13	 7.18	 8.30
KEY Clubs/Hi-Y, etc.	 5.15	 2.99	 4.94	 4.19	 6.70	 8.46
Model United Nations	 6.59 	 6.83	 8.64	 14.11	 8.93	 9.13
Orchestra	 —	 —	 —	 —	 7.70	 6.42
Pep Assemblies	 1.51	 1.39	 2.90 	 1.38	 2.05	 0.53
Scholars’ Bowl	 6.06	 5.62	 5.61	 6.17	 5.39	 5.16
School Plays/Musicals	 2.19	 2.35	 1.53	 5.05	 3.90	 4.32
Soccer (Boys)	 3.07	 4.00	 3.85	 3.76	 2.76	 2.44
Soccer (Girls)	 3.19	 3.52	 4.43	 4.03	 2.86	 5.19
Softball (Girls)	 5.56 	 5.56	 6.49	 7.89	 5.78	 —
Speech	 8.22	 10.24	 8.94	 9.39	 8.29	 3.71
Student Body Attendance At State Tournaments	 3.26	 4.43	 5.25	 1.48	 2.26	 1.35
Student Council	 5.05 	 4.55	 6.14	 5.22	 2.74	 5.97
Swimming & Diving (Boys)	 7.29	 5.48	 4.01	 7.01	 5.63	 7.18
Swimming & Diving (Girls)	 8.13	 4.95	 4.40	 7.87	 7.00	 0.00
Tennis (Boys)	 15.18	 13.80	 13.09 	 15.89	 14.29	 6.50
Tennis (Girls)	 15.29	 14.22	 14.67	 13.51	 13.16	 14.43
Track & Field (Boys)	 10.40	 10.36	 9.61	 11.90	 10.94	 0.00
Track & Field (Girls)	 11.23 	 10.44	 11.14	 11.59	 11.99	 0.00
Vocal Music	 8.40 	 12.71	 12.88	 9.26	 10.24	 15.36
Volleyball (Girls)	 2.42	 2.91	 3.02	 2.64	 2.95	 3.12
Wrestling (Boys)	 5.07 	 6.27	 6.83	 5.57	 5.90	 7.49
Wrestling (Girls)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 5.13
Yearbook	 7.56	 7.00	 8.75	 7.42	 7.82	 7.75

AVERAGE INSTR. TIME (HR) MISSED PER COACH/SPONSOR
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